THE GROUP THE COMPANY
2019 2018 2019 2018

At July 1, Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000 Rs’000
- as previously reported  (600,353)  (520,477)  -  -
- effect of change in accounting policies (note 43)  5,082  -  -  -
- correction of prior period  -  (27,266)  -  -
- as restated  (595,271)  (547,743)  -  -
Amalgamation adjustment  -  -  65,385  -
Acquisition through business combination (note 41(a))  (690)  (6,062)  -  -
Charged to profit or loss (note 33)  (54,196)  (54,452)  (5,617)  -
(Charged)/credited to other comprehensive income  (1,526)  7,904  155  -
At June 30,  (651,683)  (600,353)  59,923  -

165ENL INTEGRATED REPORT 2019

Notes to the financial statements
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

23. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (CONT'D)

(d) The movement in deferred income tax assets and liabilities during the year is as follows:

THE GROUP

(i) 2019 At July 1, 2018

As
previously

reported

 Effect of
change in

accounting
policies

As
restated

 Acquisition
through

business
combination

(Charged)/
credited
to profit

or loss

 Charged
to other

comprehensive
income

At
June 30,

2019

Deferred tax liabilities Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000
Accelerated tax
depreciation  (208,100)  -  (208,100)  (1,002)  10,053  -  (199,049)
Asset revaluations  (209,896)  -  (209,896)  -  (63,964)  (400)  (274,260)
Impairment/fair value  (316,344)  -  (316,344)  -  5,806  -  (310,538)
Straightlining of rental
income  -  -  -  -  (895)  -  (895)

 (734,340)  -  (734,340)  (1,002)  (49,000)  (400)  (784,742)
Deferred tax assets
Tax losses  30,185  -  30,185  121  (459)  -  29,847
Retirement benefit
obligations  103,802  -  103,802  191  (2,875)  (1,126)  99,992
Provision for bad debts  -  5,082  5,082 -  (1,862) -  3,220

 133,987  5,082  139,069  312  (5,196)  (1,126)  133,059

Net deferred tax
liabilities  (600,353)  5,082  (595,271)  (690)  (54,196)  (1,526)  (651,683)

(ii) 2018 At July 1, 2017

As
previously

reported

 Correction
of prior
period

As
restated

 Acquisition
through

business
combination

Charged to
profit or loss

Credited
to other

comprehensive
income

At
June 30,

2018

Deferred tax liabilities Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000
Accelerated tax
depreciation  (187,601)  (1,293)  (188,894)  (6,062)  (13,144)  -  (208,100)
Asset revaluations  (232,599)  (11,100)  (243,699)  -  30,879  2,924  (209,896)
Impairment/fair value  (191,544)  (57,900)  (249,444)  -  (66,900)  -  (316,344)

 (611,744)  (70,293)  (682,037)  (6,062)  (49,165)  2,924  (734,340)
Deferred tax assets
Tax losses  36,206  263  36,469  -  (6,284)  -  30,185
Retirement benefit
obligations  55,061  42,764  97,825  -  997  4,980  103,802

 91,267  43,027  134,294  -  (5,287)  4,980  133,987

Net deferred tax
liabilities  (520,477)  (27,266)  (547,743)  (6,062)  (54,452)  7,904  (600,353)

16605 FINANCIAL REVIEW  |  Notes to the financial statements

Notes to the financial statements
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2019

23. DEFERRED INCOME TAXES (CONT'D)

(e) THE COMPANY

2019
At July 1,

2018
Amalgamation

adjustment

(Charged)/
credited
to profit

or loss

 Charged
to other

comprehensive
income

At
June 30,

2019

Deferred tax liabilities Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000 Rs'000
Accelerated tax depreciation  -  130  (2,119)  -  (1,989)

 -  130  (2,119)  -  (1,989)
Deferred tax assets
Provision for bad debts  -  -  (2,209)  -  (2,209)
Tax losses  -  (2,286)  2,286  -  -
Retirement benefit obligations  -  (63,229)  7,659  (155)  (55,725)

 -  (65,515)  7,736  (155)  (57,934)

Net deferred tax liabilities  -  (65,385)  5,617  (155)  (59,923)

(f) Critical accounting estimates

Deferred tax on investment properties

For the purposes of measuring deferred tax liabilities or deferred tax assets arising from investment properties, the Directors have
reviewed the group’s investment property portfolio and have concluded that none of the properties are held under a business model
whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits embodied in the investment properties over time rather
than through sale. As a result, the group has not recognised deferred tax on changes in the fair value of its investment properties as